Italian Portfolio Disposal: Option Award

RNS Number : 9883W Coro Energy PLC 24 August 2022

24 August 2022

Coro Energy Plc

("Coro" or the "Company" and together with its subsidiaries the "Group")

Italian Portfolio Disposal: Option Award

Coro Energy plc, the South East Asian energy company with a natural gas and clean energy portfolio, announces that it has entered into an Option Agreement (the "Option Agreement") with an existing operator in Italy to purchase the Company's Italian natural gas asset portfolio for up to EUR 7.5M.

Following structural increases in global gas prices, the Company relaunched its Italian gas asset portfolio (the "Italian Portfolio") earlier in the year. The Italian Portfolio has since delivered significant free cash flows for the Group.

The Company however remains primarily focused on South East Asia and the significant growth and investment opportunities the region provides. Following unsolicited approaches in respect of the Italian Portfolio, in expectation of near term and long awaited developments on the Duyung PSC and with a view to capturing the value inherent in the Italian Portfolio following recent gas price rises, the Company has awarded a five-month option, with potential for a two-month extension (the "Option"), to Zodiac Energy plc (the "Optionholder"), a privately owned Italian gas operator. The Optionholder has the right to acquire 100% of the issued share capital of Coro Europe Limited, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary which in turn holds 100% of the issued share capital of Apennine Energy S.p.A, the Group entity holding the Company's interests in the Italian Portfolio.

Highlights:

Total receipts from a disposal pursuant to the Option of up to EUR 7.5M, of which EUR 6.0M would be paid in cash at or prior to completion, and further contingent payments of up to an aggregate of EUR 1.5M through a 10% net profit interest ("NPI") in

the Italian Portfolio over the three years from the date of completion of any disposal of the Italian Portfolio under the Option Agreement.

- The Company retains full ownership and cash flows from the Italian Portfolio prior to the completion of the disposal. The Italian Portfolio produced approximately 0.6 mmcf/d in Q2 2022 net to the Company (approximately 100 boepd) and generated free cash flows to the Company in July 2022 of EUR 0.45 million.
- The Optionholder has already paid a non-refundable EUR 0.3 million deposit in respect of the award of the Option.
- Any proposed disposal of the Italian Portfolio under the Option would be subject to Coro shareholder approval pursuant to Rule 15 of the AIM Rules for Companies.

The Optionholder has paid to the Group EUR 0.3 million in respect of the award of the Option (the "Option Payment"). Should the Optionholder exercise the Option, a consideration payment of EUR 5.7 million would be payable and, on any disposal of the Italian portfolio by the Company, Coro would retain a 10% net profit interest ("NPI") in the Italian portfolio for a period of 3 years from the effective date of a disposal subject to an aggregate NPI cap of EUR 1.5 million.

Prior to the completion of a disposal, which would be conditional inter alia, upon the negotiation and entry of a sale and purchase agreement, regulatory approvals and Coro shareholder approval under Rule 15 of the AIM Rules for Companies, Coro retains full ownership and economic entitlement to the Italian Portfolio. The Option Payment is non-refundable save for circumstances where, inter alia, the Company's shareholders do not approve a disposal of the Italian Portfolio to the Optionholder.

Following an exercise of the Option and the completion of a subsequent disposal by the Group of the Italian Portfolio, Coro would be able to release its parent company guarantee covering the abandonment liability of the Italian Portfolio.

James Parsons, Coro's Chairman, commented:

"The proposed divestment is fully in line with the Company's strategic objectives, enabling Coro to focus exclusively on growing its oil, gas and clean energy portfolio in South East Asia where demand for energy and the opportunity for material expansion remain very strong.

The proposed divestment provides an immediate cash payment and the

ability to retain cash flows from the Italian Portfolio in the near term prior to any disposal, whilst also securing a fixed priced exit. The combination of the Option cash consideration, the retained NPI and the cash flows delivered by the Italian Portfolio under Coro's continued ownership in the current gas price environment, would be expected by the Board to represent approximately EUR 10 million.

We look forward to updating investors both in respect of developments regarding the Italian Portfolio, the Option and on our projects in South East Asia in due course."

For further information please contact:

Coro Energy plc Via Vigo Consulting Ltd

James Parsons, Executive Chairman Ewen Ainsworth, Chief Financial Officer

Cenkos Securities plc (Nominated Adviser) Tel: 44 (0)20 7397 8900

Ben Jeynes Katy Birkin

Vigo Consulting (IR/PR Advisor) Tel: 44 (0)20 7390 0230

Patrick d'Ancona Charlie Neish

WH Ireland (Broker) Tel: 44 (0)20 7220 1670 / 44 (0)113 946

Harry Ansell 618

Katy Mitchell

Gneiss Energy Limited (Financial Advisor) Tel: 44 (0)20 3983 9263

Jon Fitzpatrick Doug Rycroft

The information contained within this announcement is deemed by the Company to constitute inside information as stipulated under the UK version of the EU Market Abuse Regulation 596/2014 which is part of UK law by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, as amended and supplemented from time to time. Upon the publication of this announcement, this inside information is now considered to be in the public domain.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.

END

AGRDXLFLLVLEBBB